
English

Safety information
METTLER TOLEDO pH electrodes are intended to measure pH
in aqueous solutions at atmospheric pressure.

Characteristic LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

pH range 0…14 1…11

Temperature range 0…80 °C 0…50 °C

Reference system Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Reference electrolyte Gel Gel

Any other use carries the risk of injury and damage.
METTLER TOLEDO assumes that users are trained in the safe
way to do their work, deal with potential hazards at their work
place and have access to the necessary protective gear.

NOTICE
Touching can damage the glass tip!
1 Do not scratch the glass tip, rub it with a

cloth, or touch it with your fingers.
2 Do not use the electrode to stir the sample.
3 Make sure the electrode does not touch the

measuring vessel.

Commissioning
1 Visually check the electrode for damage.
2 To remove salt crystals, rinse the shaft with deionized

water.
3 If there is an air bubble inside the electrode tip, swing the

electrode tip down until the air bubble has disappeared
(Fig. 2).

4 Connect the electrode to the measuring instrument.

Operation
1 Remove the wetting cap (Fig. 1).
2 Rinse the electrode with deionized water.
3 Carefully dry the electrode tip with a tissue.
4 Make sure that the glass tip and the diaphragm are

immersed completely during measurement.
5 Calibrate the electrode.
ð The electrode is ready for measurement.

Storage
§ Electrolyte is available, order number 51350072.
1 Rinse the electrode with deionized water.
2 If needed, top up the wetting cap with the appropriate

electrolyte.
3 Place the wetting cap onto the electrode.
4 Store the electrode upright at room temperature.

Further information
• Measurement and calibration: see Operating Instructions

of the measuring instrument, htttp://www.mt.com/library
• Technical data: see Data Sheet, http://www.mt.com/library
• Troubleshooting: see http://www.mt.com/electrode-

guide > pH TroubleShooter

Disposal
In conformance with the European Directive
2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) this device may not be
disposed of in domestic waste. This also applies
to countries outside the EU, per their specific
requirements. 

Please dispose of this product in accordance with local
regulations at the collecting point specified for electrical and
electronic equipment. If you have any questions, please
contact the responsible authority or the distributor from which
you purchased this device. Should this device be passed on
to other parties, the content of this regulation must also be
related.

简体中文

安全信息
METTLER TOLEDO pH 电极适用于在大气压条件下测量水
溶液中的 pH 值。

特性 LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

pH 范围 0…14 1…11

温度范围 0…80 °C 0…50 °C

参比系统 Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

参比电解液 Gel Gel

用于其他用途时存在受伤与损坏风险。

METTLER TOLEDO 假设用户已接受以安全方式作业、解
决工作地点潜在危害以及获取必需防护装备的培训。

注意
触摸将有可能损坏电极玻璃敏感膜！

1 请勿刮划玻璃敏感膜、用布摩擦或者用手
指触摸。

2 请勿使用电极搅拌样品。
3 确保电极不接触测量容器。

调试
1 目视检查电极有无损坏。
2 如要去除盐晶体，使用去离子水冲洗电极杆。
3 如果电极头内部存在气泡，请向下甩动电极头，直至
气泡消失（图 2）。

4 将电极连接至测量仪器。

操作
1 移除保湿帽（图  1）。
2 用去离子水冲洗电极。
3 使用纸巾小心擦干电极头。
4 确保在测量期间，玻璃敏感膜与液络部完全浸入。
5 校准电极。
ð 电极作好测量准备。

存储
§ 可用电解液，订货号：51350072。

1 用去离子水冲洗电极。
2 需要时，使用适合的电解液加满保湿帽。
3 将保湿帽放在电极上。

4 在室温条件下竖直存放电极。

更多信息
• 测量与校准：请参阅测量仪器操作说明书，htttp://

www.mt.com/library

• 技术参数：请参阅数据表，http://www.mt.com/library

• 故障排除请参阅 http://www.mt.com/electrode-guide >
pH 故障排查器

制造商：梅特勒-托利多仪器（上海）有限公司

联系地址：上海市桂平路589号 邮编：200233

联系电话：021-64850435

产品标准：Q31/0104000001C022 (适用于
LE407,LE438)

处置

依照电气和电子设备废弃物_(WEEE) 的欧盟指
令 2012/19/EU，该设备不得作为生活废物进
行处置。这也适用于欧盟以外的国家，请按照
其具体要求进行处置。

请遵照当地法规，在规定的电气和电子设备收集点处理
本产品。如果您有任何疑问，请与主管部门或者您购买
本设备的经销商联系。如果将本设备交给其他方，也必
须遵守该规程的内容。

Deutsch

Sicherheitshinweise
METTLER TOLEDO pH-Elektroden sind zur pH-Messung von
wässrigen Lösungen bei Atmosphärendruck bestimmt.

Merkmal LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

pH-Bereich 0 – 14 1 – 11

Temperaturbereich 0 – 80 °C 0 – 50 °C

Referenzsystem Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Referenzelektrolyt Gel Gel

Bei jeder anderen Verwendung besteht das Risiko einer Verlet-
zung oder Beschädigung.
METTLER TOLEDO setzt voraus, dass Benutzer im sicheren
Umgang mit den für ihre Arbeit nötigen Geräten und den
potentiellen Gefahren an ihrem Arbeitsplatz geschult sind und
Zugang zu entsprechender Schutzausrüstung haben.

HINWEIS
Durch die Berührung kann die Glasspitze
beschädigt werden!
1 Kratzen Sie nicht an der Glasspitze, reiben Sie

diese nicht mit einem Tuch ab und berühren
Sie diese nicht mit den Fingern.

2 Verwenden Sie die Elektrode nicht, um die
Probe umzurühren.

3 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Elektrode nicht
den Messbehälter berührt.

Inbetriebnahme
1 Führen Sie eine Sichtprüfung der Elektrode auf Schäden

durch.
2 Spülen Sie den Sensor mit entionisiertem Wasser, um

Salzkristalle zu entfernen.
3 Wenn sich eine Luftblase in der Elektrodenspitze befindet,

bewegen Sie die Elektrodenspitze schwungvoll nach
unten, bis die Luftblase verschwunden ist (Abb. 2)

4 Schließen Sie die Elektrode an das Messgerät an.

Betrieb
1 Entfernen Sie die Wässerungskappe (Abb. 1).
2 Spülen Sie die Elektrode mit entionisiertem Wasser.
3 Trocknen Sie die Elektrodenspitze vorsichtig mit einem

Tuch.
4 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Glasspitze und die Membran

während der Messung immer vollständig eingetaucht sind.
5 Kalibrieren Sie die Elektrode.
ð Die Elektrode ist jetzt einsatzbereit.

Lagerung
§ Der Elektrolyt kann nachgekauft werden, Bestellnummer

51350072.
1 Spülen Sie die Elektrode mit entionisiertem Wasser.
2 Füllen Sie bei Bedarf die Wässerungskappe mit dem ent-

sprechenden Elektrolyten auf.
3 Setzen Sie die Wässerungskappe auf die Elektrode.
4 Lagern Sie die Elektrode in aufrechter Position bei Raum-

temperatur.

Weitere Informationen
• Messung und Kalibrierung Siehe Bedienungsanleitung des

Messgeräts, htttp://www.mt.com/library
• Technische Daten: Siehe Datenblatt, http://www.mt.com/

library
• Fehlersuche: Siehe http://www.mt.com/electrode-guide >

pH- Fehlersuche

Entsorgung
In Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen der
Europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über Elektro-
und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) darf dieses Gerät
nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Sinn-
gemäss gilt dies auch für Länder ausserhalb der
EU entsprechend den geltenden nationalen Rege-
lungen.

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäss den örtlichen
Bestimmungen in einer getrennten Sammlung für Elektro- und
Elektronikgeräte. Bei allfälligen Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte
an die zuständige Behörde oder den Händler, bei dem Sie
dieses Gerät erworben haben. Bei Weitergabe dieses Gerätes
ist diese Bestimmung sinngemäss weiterzugeben.

Español

Información sobre seguridad
Los electrodos de pH de METTLER TOLEDO están concebidos
para medir el pH en soluciones acuosas a presión atmosfé-
rica.

Característica LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

Intervalo de pH De 0 a 14 De 1 a 11

Intervalo de tempera-
tura

De 0 a 80 °C De 0 a 50 °C

Sistema de referencia Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Electrolito de referencia Gel Gel

Cualquier otro tipo de uso puede suponer riesgos de lesiones
y daños.
METTLER TOLEDO da por sentado que los usuarios están for-
mados para realizar su trabajo de manera segura, enfren-
tarse a los riesgos potenciales en su lugar de trabajo y acce-
der al equipo de protección necesario.

AVISO
Si se toca la punta de vidrio, puede dañarse.
1 No arañe la punta de vidrio, no la frote con

un paño ni la toque con los dedos.
2 No use el electrodo para agitar la muestra.
3 Asegúrese de que el electrodo no toca el reci-

piente de medición.

Puesta en servicio
1 Compruebe visualmente si el electrodo presenta daños.
2 Para eliminar los cristales de sal, limpie el eje con agua

desionizada.
3 Si hay alguna burbuja de aire en el interior de la punta del

electrodo, agite la punta hacia abajo hasta que haya
desaparecido la burbuja (figura 2).

4 Conecte el electrodo al instrumento de medida.

Funcionamiento
1 Retire el tapón humectante (figura 1).
2 Lave el electrodo con agua desionizada.
3 Seque con cuidado la punta del electrodo con un paño.
4 Asegúrese de que la punta de vidrio y el diafragma estén

completamente sumergidos durante la medición.
5 Calibre el electrodo.
ð El electrodo está listo para realizar mediciones.

Almacenamiento
§ El electrolito se encuentra disponible (referencia

51350072).
1 Lave el electrodo con agua desionizada.

2 Si es preciso, rellene el tapón humectante con el electrolito
correspondiente.

3 Coloque el tapón humectante en el electrodo.
4 Almacene el electrodo en posición vertical a temperatura

ambiente.

Más información
• Medición y calibración: consulte las instrucciones de

manejo del instrumento de medida: htttp://www.mt.com/
library.

• Datos técnicos: consulte la ficha técnica: http://
www.mt.com/library.

• Resolución de problemas: consulte http://www.mt.com/
electrode-guide > pH TroubleShooter.

Eliminación
Conforme a las exigencias de la Directiva
2012/19/EU europea, sobre residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), este aparato no
debe eliminarse con la basura doméstica. Esta
prohibición es asimismo válida para los países
que no pertenecen a la UE, cuyas normativas
nacionales en vigor así lo reflejan. 

Por favor, elimine este producto de acuerdo a las normativas
locales en un lugar de recogida específico para aparatos
eléctricos y electrónicos. Si tiene alguna pregunta al respecto,
diríjase a las autoridades responsables o al distribuidor que
le proporcionó el equipo. Si se transfiere este equipo, se
deberá transferir también esta determinación.

Français

Consignes de sécurité
Les électrodes de pH METTLER TOLEDO sont destinées à la
mesure du pH dans les solutions aqueuses à la pression at-
mosphérique.

Caractéristique LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

Plage de pH 0 à 14 1 à 11

Plage de température 0 à 80 °C 0 à 50 °C

Système de référence Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Électrolyte de référence Gel Gel

Toute autre utilisation peut entraîner un risque de blessure ou
de dommage.
METTLER TOLEDO suppose que les utilisateurs ont accès à
l'équipement de protection nécessaire, et ont été correctement
formés à l'exécution des tâches quotidiennes et à la gestion
des risques potentiels sur leur lieu de travail.

AVIS
Tout contact avec la pointe en verre peut l'en-
dommager !
1 Ne la rayez pas, ne la frottez pas avec un

chiffon et ne la touchez pas avec vos doigts.
2 N'utilisez pas l'électrode pour agiter l'échan-

tillon.
3 Assurez-vous que l'électrode n'est pas en

contact avec le récipient de mesure.

Mise en service
1 Vérifiez visuellement que l'électrode n'est pas endomma-

gée.
2 Pour retirer les cristaux de sel, rincez le corps d'électrode

à l'eau déionisée.
3 S'il y a une bulle d'air dans la pointe de l'électrode, retour-

nez cette dernière jusqu'à que la bulle d'air disparaisse
(Fig. 2).

4 Raccordez l'électrode à l'instrument de mesure.

Utilisation
1 Retirez le capuchon humidificateur (Fig. 1).
2 Rincez l'électrode à l'eau déionisée.
3 Séchez délicatement la pointe de l'électrode avec un pa-

pier absorbant.
4 Assurez-vous que la pointe en verre et le diaphragme sont

complètement immergés lors de la mesure.
5 Calibrez l'électrode.
ð L'électrode est prête pour la mesure.

Stockage
§ L'électrolyte est disponible (référence 51350072).
1 Rincez l'électrode à l'eau déionisée.
2 Si nécessaire, remplissez le capuchon humidificateur

d'électrolyte.
3 Placez le capuchon humidificateur sur l'électrode.
4 Entreposez l'électrode en position verticale à température

ambiante.

Informations supplémentaires
• Mesure et calibrage : consultez le mode d'emploi de l'ins-

trument de mesure, htttp://www.mt.com/library
• Caractéristiques techniques : consultez la fiche technique,

http://www.mt.com/library
• Dépannage : reportez-vous au pH TroubleShooter, http://

www.mt.com/electrode-guide

Élimination
Conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/
EU relative à la mise au rebut des équipements
électriques et électroniques (DEEE), cet appareil
ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers.
Ceci est aussi valable pour les pays hors UE
conformément aux réglementations nationales en
vigueur. 

Veuillez mettre au rebut cet appareil conformément à la légis-
lation nationale dans un conteneur séparé pour appareils
électriques et électroniques. Pour toute question, adressez-
vous aux autorités compétentes ou au revendeur auprès du-
quel vous avez acheté cet appareil. Si l'appareil a été cédé à
des tiers, le contenu de cette réglementation doit avoir été
communiqué également.

Italiano

Avvertenze di sicurezza
METTLER TOLEDO Gli elettrodi per pH sono stati progettati per
misurare il pH in soluzioni acquose alla pressione atmosfe-
rica.

Caratteristica LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

Intervallo di pH Da 0 a 14 Da 1 a 11

Intervallo di tempera-
tura

Da 0 a 80 °C Da 0 a 50 °C

Sistema di riferimento Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Elettrolita di riferimento Gel Gel

Qualsiasi altro uso comporta il rischio di lesioni e danni.
METTLER TOLEDO parte dal presupposto che gli utenti
abbiano ricevuto la formazione necessaria per svolgere il
proprio lavoro in modo sicuro, siano in grado di affrontare i
potenziali rischi legati all'ambiente di lavoro e abbiano
accesso ai dispositivi di protezione richiesti.

AVVISO
Se toccata, la punta in vetro può riportare
danni.
1 Non graffiare la punta in vetro, non sfregarla

con un panno né toccarla con le dita.
2 Non utilizzare l'elettrodo per agitare il cam-

pione.
3 Accertarsi che l'elettrodo non tocchi il reci-

piente di misura.

Messa in servizio
1 Ispezionare visivamente l'elettrodo allo scopo di rilevare

eventuali danni.
2 Per rimuovere i cristalli di sale, sciacquare lo shaft con

acqua deionizzata.
3 Qualora sia presente una bolla d'aria all'interno della

punta dell'elettrodo, fare oscillare la punta dell'elettrodo
verso il basso fino a che la bolla non scompare (Fig. 2).

4 Collegare l'elettrodo allo strumento di misura.

Funzionamento
1 Rimuovere il cappuccio umettante (Fig. 1).
2 Lavare l'elettrodo con acqua deionizzata.
3 Asciugare con cura la punta dell'elettrodo con un panno.
4 Accertarsi che la punta di vetro e il diaframma siano com-

pletamente immersi durante la misura.
5 Tarare l'elettrodo.
ð L'elettrodo è pronto per la misura.

Conservazione
§ Elettrolita disponibile, codice 51350072.
1 Lavare l'elettrodo con acqua deionizzata.
2 Se necessario, rabboccare il cappuccio umettante con la

quantità di elettrolita necessaria.
3 Posizionare il cappuccio umettante sull'elettrodo.
4 Conservare l'elettrodo in posizione verticale a temperatura

ambiente.

Ulteriori informazioni
• Misura e taratura: vedere le istruzioni d'uso dello stru-

mento di misura, htttp://www.mt.com/library
• Specifiche tecniche: vedere la scheda tecnica, http://

www.mt.com/library
• Risoluzione dei problemi: vedere http://www.mt.com/

electrode-guide > pH TroubleShooter

Smaltimento
In conformità con la direttiva europea 2012/19/EU
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip-
ment), questo dispositivo non può essere smaltito
tra i rifiuti domestici. Queste disposizioni sono
valide anche nei paesi esterni all'UE, in base ai
requisiti delle varie legislazioni. 

Smaltire questo prodotto in accordo alle normative locali
presso il punto di raccolta specificato per le apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. In caso di dubbi, rivolgersi all'ente
responsabile o al distributore da cui è stato acquistato questo
dispositivo. Nel caso in cui questo dispositivo venga affidato
ad altri, accludere anche il contenuto di queste normative.
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日本語

安全に関する情報
メトラー・トレドのpH電極は、大気圧中の水溶液のpH
を測定することを目的としています。

特性 LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

pH範囲 0～14 1～11

温度範囲 0～80 °C 0～50 °C

比較電極システム Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

比較電解液 ゲル ゲル

pH測定以外の目的で使用すると怪我や損傷の危険が伴
います。

メトラー・トレドは、ユーザーが安全に作業を行い、
職場で危険を招く恐れのあるものを安全に取り扱い、
必要な防護装備を安全に使えるよう訓練を受けている
ことを前提としています。

注記
先端のガラス膜を触ると不具合の原因にな
ります。
1 電極の先端を傷つけたり、擦ったり指で
触らないで下さい。

2 電極でサンプルをかき混ぜないでくださ
い。

3 電極が測定容器に接触しないようにして
ください。

使用前の点検
1 電極に破損がないことを目視で確認します。
2 脱イオン水で電極の先端を洗い、塩化カリウム塩の
結晶を取り除きます。

3 電極先端の内部に気泡がある場合は、気泡が消える
まで電極を下方向に振ります（図2）。

4 電極をメータに接続します。

操作
1 保護キャップを取り外します（図 1）。
2 脱イオン水で電極をすすぎます。
3 電極の先端に残っている水滴を実験用ティッシュな
どで吸い取ります。

4 測定中、電極の先端と液絡部はサンプルに完全に浸
かっているようにします。

5 電極を校正します。
ð これで電極は、測定の準備が完了しました。

保管
§ 電解液の準備、品番51350072。
1 脱イオン水で電極をすすぎます。
2 必要に応じて、保護キャップに適切な電解液を満た
します。

3 保護キャップを電極にかぶせます。
4 電極は立てた状態で室温で保管します。

詳細情報
• 測定と校正こちらの測定機器の取扱説明書をご覧く
ださいhtttp://www.mt.com/library

• 技術データ技術データ:データシートはこちらから
http://www.mt.com/library

• トラブルシューティングこちらからhttp://
www.mt.com/electrode-guide > pH トラブルシュート

廃棄
欧州の電気・電子機器廃棄物リサイクル指令
(WEEE)2012/19/EU の要求に従い、本装置を
一般廃棄物として廃棄することはできませ
ん。これはEU以外の国々に対しても適用さ
れますので、各国の該当する法律に従ってく
ださい。 

本製品は、各地域の条例に定められた電気・電子機器
のリサイクル回収所に廃棄してください。ご不明な点
がある場合は、行政の担当部署または購入店へお問い
合わせください。本製品を他人へ譲渡する場合は、こ
の廃棄規定の内容についても正しくお伝えください。

한국어

안전 정보
METTLER TOLEDO pH 전극은 대기압에서 수용성 용액의
pH를 측정하기 위해 제작되었습니다.

특성 LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

pH 범위 0…14 1…11

온도 범위 0…80 °C 0…50 °C

기준 시스템 Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

기준 전해질 겔 겔

다른 용도로 사용시 부상 및 손상의 위험이 있습니다.

METTLER TOLEDO는 사용자가 안전한 방법으로 작업하도
록 교육받았고 작업장에서 잠재적인 위험을 처리하며
필요한 보호 장구에 접근할 수 있다는 것을 가정합니다.

주의 사항
만지면 유리 팁이 손상될 수 있습니다!
1 유리 팁을 긁거나 천으로 문지르거나 손
가락으로 만지지 마십시오.

2 전극으로 직접 샘플을 교반하지 마십시
오.

3 전극이 측정 용기에 닿지 않았는지 확인
하십시오.

시운전
1 전극에 손상이 있는지 육안으로 검사합니다.
2 소금 결정체를 제거하려면 증류수로 샤프트를 헹구
십시오.

3 전극 팁 내부에 기포가 있는 경우, 아래방향으로 털
듯이 전극을 흔들어서 내부의 기포를 제거합니다(그
림 2).

4 측정 기기에 전극을 연결하십시오.

작동
1 습식 캡을 제거하십시오(그림 1).
2 증류수로 전극을 헹굽니다.
3 티슈로 전극 팁을 조심스럽게 닦아냅니다.
4 측정 중 유리 팁과 다이어프램이 완전히 담가졌는지
확인하십시오.

5 전극을 교정하십시오.
ð 전극이 측정 준비가 되었습니다.

보관

§ 사용가능한 전해질용액, 주문 번호 51350072.

1 증류수로 전극을 헹굽니다.

2 필요시 적절한 전해질로 습식 캡을 채웁니다.
3 습식 캡에 전극을 넣습니다.
4 전극을 실온에서 수직 상태로 보관하십시오.

상세 정보
• 측정 및 교정: 측정 기기 사용 설명서 참조, htttp://

www.mt.com/library
• 기술 데이터: 데이터 시트 참조, http://www.mt.com/

library
• 문제 해결: http://www.mt.com/electrode-guide >

pH TroubleShooter 참조

폐기

WEEE(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment:
전기 및 전자 장치 폐기물)에 대한 유럽 지침
2012/19/EU를 준수하여, 본 장치는 국내 폐기
물로 처리하지 못할 수도 있습니다. 이는 EU
외부 국가의 특정 요건에 따라 이들 국가에도
적용됩니다. 

현지 규정에 따라 본 제품을 전기 및 전자 장치 전용 수
집 장소에 폐기하십시오. 궁금하신 사항은 담당 기관 또
는 본 장치를 공급한 판매자에게 문의하십시오. 본 장치
를 타인에게 양도하는 경우, 본 규정의 내용도 적용됩니
다.

Polski

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Elektrody pH METTLER TOLEDO są przeznaczone do pomiaru
pH roztworów wodnych pod ciśnieniem atmosferycznym.

Parametr LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

Zakres pH Od 0 do 14 Od 1 do 11

Zakres temperatur Od 0 do 80°C Od 0 do 50°C

System referencyjny Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Elektrolit referencyjny Żel Żel

Każde użycie elektrody niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i w in-
nych warunkach niż określone w instrukcji stwarza ryzyko
urazów i szkód.
METTLER TOLEDO przyjmuje, że użytkownicy zostali prze-
szkoleni w zakresie bezpieczeństwa pracy i postępowania w
przypadku zagrożeń w miejscu pracy oraz mają dostęp do
wymaganego sprzętu ochronnego.

NOTYFIKACJA
Dotknięcie może uszkodzić szklaną końcówkę
elektrody (membranę protonoczułą)!
1 Nie wolno zarysowywać, przecierać szmatką

ani dotykać palcami szklanej końcówki.
2 Nie wolno używać elektrody do mieszania

próbki.
3 Elektroda nie powinna dotykać ścianek ani

denka naczynia pomiarowego.

Przygotowanie do użycia
1 Sprawdź wizualnie, czy elektroda nie jest uszkodzona.
2 Aby usunąć kryształy soli, przepłucz trzon elektrody wodą

dejonizowaną.
3 Jeśli w końcówce elektrody znajduje się pęcherzyk powie-

trza, obróć sondę końcówką w dół, aż pęcherzyk zniknie
(rys. 2).

4 Podłącz elektrodę do urządzenia pomiarowego.

Obsługa
1 Zdejmij nasadkę nawilżającą (rys. 1).
2 Przepłucz elektrodę wodą dejonizowaną.
3 Ostrożnie osusz (nie pocieraj) końcówkę elektrody papie-

rową chusteczką.
4 Upewnij się, że szklana końcówka i złącze są całkowicie

zanurzone podczas pomiaru.
5 Skalibruj elektrodę.
ð Elektroda jest gotowa do pomiarów.

Przechowywanie
§ Elektrolit jest dostępny w ofercie – nr katalogowy

51350072.
1 Przepłucz elektrodę wodą dejonizowaną.
2 W razie potrzeby dopełnij nasadkę nawilżającą odpowied-

nim elektrolitem.
3 Załóż nasadkę nawilżającą na elektrodę, tak by membra-

na protonoczuła była całkowicie zanurzona.
4 Przechowuj elektrodę w pozycji pionowej w temperaturze

pokojowej.

Więcej informacji
• Pomiar i kalibracja: patrz instrukcja obsługi urządzenia

pomiarowego, http://www.mt.com/library
• Dane techniczne: patrz arkusz danych, http://

www.mt.com/library
• Rozwiązywanie problemów: patrz http://www.mt.com/

electrode-guide > Pomiary pH – rozwiązywanie proble-
mów

Utylizacja
Zgodnie z dyrektywą europejską 2012/19/EU do-
tyczącą zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektro-
nicznego (WEEE) urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać
razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Dotyczy to tak-
że państw spoza Unii Europejskiej zgodnie z prze-
pisami prawa obowiązującymi na ich terytorium. 

Prosimy o utylizację niniejszego produktu zgodnie z lokalny-
mi uregulowaniami prawnymi: w punktach zbiórki urządzeń
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W razie pytań prosimy o
kontakt z odpowiednim urzędem lub dystrybutorem, który do-
starczył niniejsze urządzenie. Jeśli urządzenie to zostanie
przekazane stronie trzeciej, należy również przekazać niniej-
sze zobowiązanie.

Português

Informações de segurança
METTLER TOLEDO Os eletrodos de pH destinam-se a medir o
pH em soluções aquosas à pressão atmosférica (ambiente).

Característica LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

Faixa de pH 0 a 14 1 a 11

Faixa de temperatura 0 a 80 °C 0 a 50 °C

Sistema de referência Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Eletrólito de referência Gel Gel

Qualquer outro uso traz risco de ferimentos e danos.
METTLER TOLEDO supõe que os usuários estejam capacita-
dos quanto a maneira segura de trabalhar e lidar com riscos
potenciais no local de trabalho, e que tenham acesso aos
equipamentos de proteção individual (EPIs) necessários.

AVISO
O toque pode danificar a membrana de vidro!
1 Não arranhe, nem a esfregue com um pano

ou papel e tão pouco toque a membrana com
os dedos.

2 Não use o eletrodo para agitar a amostra.
3 Certifique-se que o eletrodo não toque o reci-

piente da medição.

Comissionamento
1 Verifique o eletrodo visualmente em busca de danos.
2 Para remover cristais de sal, enxágue a haste (corpo do

eletrodo) com água deionizada.
3 Se houver alguma bolha de ar dentro da membrana do

eletrodo, balance-o para baixo até que a bolha tenha
desaparecido (Fig. 2).

4 Conecte o eletrodo ao instrumento de medição.

Operação
1 Remova a tampa de proteção (Fig. 1).
2 Enxágue o eletrodo com água deionizada.
3 Seque a membrana do eletrodo cuidadosamente com um

lenço de papel.
4 Certifique-se de que a membrana de vidro e o diafragma

estejam completamente imersos durante a medição.
5 Calibre o eletrodo.
ð O eletrodo está pronto para as medições.

Armazenamento
§ Eletrólito disponível, código 51350072.
1 Enxágue o eletrodo com água deionizada.
2 Se necessário, complete a tampa de proteção com o ele-

trólito adequado.

3 Coloque a tampa de proteção no eletrodo.
4 Guarde o eletrodo em posição vertical e em temperatura

ambiente.

Informações adicionais
• Medição e calibração: consulte o Manual de Instruções do

instrumento de medição, htttp://www.mt.com/library
• Dados técnicos: consulte a Folha de Dados, http://

www.mt.com/library
• Resolução de problemas: consulte http://www.mt.com/

electrode-guide Solução de Problemas de pH >

Descarte
De acordo com a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/EU
sobre Descarte de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrô-
nicos (WEEE), este dispositivo não deve ser des-
cartado em lixo doméstico. Isto também se aplica
a países de fora da UE, de acordo com as suas
regulamentações específicas. 

Por favor, descarte este produto de acordo com as regula-
mentações locais nos pontos de coleta especificados para
equipamentos eletrônicos e elétricos. Se você tem alguma
pergunta, entre em contato com a autoridade responsável ou
o distribuidor do qual adquiriu este dispositivo. Se este dis-
positivo for repassado a outras partes, o conteúdo desta
regulamentação também deve ser relacionado.

Русский

Информация по технике безопасности
pH-электроды МЕТТЛЕР ТОЛЕДО предназначены для изме-
рения уровня pH в водных растворах при нормальном
атмосферном давлении.

Технические характе-
ристики

LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

Диапазон pH 0…14 1…11

Диапазон температур 0…80 °C 0…50 °C

Система сравнения Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Электролит сравнения Гель Гель

Использование не по назначению может привести к трав-
мам и материальному ущербу.
МЕТТЛЕР ТОЛЕДО исходит из предположения, что пользо-
ватели ознакомлены с правилами техники безопасности и
устранения потенциальных рисков при работе и обеспе-
чены необходимыми средствами защиты.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
Прикосновение к стеклянной мембране
может привести к ее повреждению!
1 Не допускайте появления царапин на сте-

клянном наконечнике, не вытирайте его
тканью и не касайтесь пальцами.

2 Не используйте электрод для перемешива-
ния образца.

3 Электрод не должен касаться измеритель-
ной емкости.

Ввод в эксплуатацию
1 Убедитесь, что электрод не имеет повреждений.
2 Для удаления солевых отложений промойте корпус

деионизированной водой.
3 Если внутри наконечника электрода остались пузырьки

воздуха, встряхните наконечником сверху вниз так,
чтобы пузырьки исчезли (илл. 2).

4 Подключите электрод к измерительному прибору.

Эксплуатация
1 Снимите смачивающий колпачок (илл. 1).
2 Промойте электрод деионизированной водой.
3 Осторожно промокните наконечник электрода салфет-

кой.
4 Во время измерения стеклянный наконечник и диа-

фрагма должны быть полностью погружены в жид-
кость.

5 Откалибруйте электрод.
ð Теперь электрод готов к измерению.

Хранение
§ Электролит имеется в продаже, номер по каталогу

51350072.
1 Промойте электрод деионизированной водой.
2 При необходимости долейте соответствующий электро-

лит в смачивающий колпачок.
3 Наденьте смачивающий колпачок на электрод.
4 Храните электрод в вертикальном положении при ком-

натной температуре.

Дополнительные сведения
• Измерения и калибровка: см. руководство по эксплуа-

тации измерительного прибора на сайте http://
www.mt.com/library.

• Технические характеристики: см. паспорт прибора на
сайте http://www.mt.com/library.

• Поиск и устранение неисправностей см. http://
www.mt.com/electrode-guide > Устранение неисправно-
стей в системах измерения рН .

Утилизация

В соответствии с положениями Европейской
директивы 2012/19/EU по утилизации электро-
технического и электронного оборудования
(WEEE), данное оборудование не допускается
утилизировать вместе с бытовыми отходами. В
странах, не входящих в Европейский Союз, это
оборудование также должно утилизироваться в
соответствии с действующими нормативами. 

Утилизацию данного изделия следует производить в соот-
ветствии с местными нормативами на пунктах сбора
электрического и электронного оборудования. Для полу-
чения необходимой информации обращайтесь в уполно-
моченную организацию либо к своему поставщику обору-
дования. Эти рекомендации должны быть также дове-
дены до сведения третьей стороны в случае передачи ей
оборудования.

ภาษาไทย

ขอ้มลูความปลอดภยั
METTLER TOLEDO อเิล็กโทรดวดัคา่ pH เหมาะสำ หรับใชต้รวจ
วดัคา่ pH ในสารละลายเนื้อเดยีว ที่ความดนับรรยากาศ

ลกัษณะเฉพาะ LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

ชว่งการวดัคา่ pH 0…14 1…11

ชว่งอณุหภมูิ 0…80 °C 0…50 °C

ระบบอา้งองิ Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

อเิล็กโทรไลตอ์า้งองิ เจล เจล

การใชง้านอื่นใดอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิความเสี่ยงตอ่การบาดเจ็บและ
เกดิความเสยีหายได ้
METTLER TOLEDO ถอืวา่ผู้ใชง้านไดรั้บการฝึกอบรมในดา้น
ความปลอดภยัในการทำ งานของตน การจัดการกบัอนัตรายที่
อาจเกดิขึ้น ณ สถานที่ทำ งาน และสวมใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนั
อนัตรายสว่นบคุคล

ประกาศ
การสมัผสักอ่ใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายตอ่ปลาย
แกว้ได!้

1 หา้มขดัปลายแกว้ ใหเ้ชด็ดว้ยผา้หรอืสมัผัส
ดว้ยนิ้ว

2 หา้มใชอ้เิล็กโทรดในการกวนตวัอยา่ง
3 ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่อเิล็กโทรดไมส่มัผัสกบั

ภาชนะการตรวจวดั

การทดสอบการทำ งานของระบบ
1 ตรวจดคูวามเสยีหายของอเิล็กโทรดดว้ยตาเปลา่
2 หากตอ้งการนำ ผลกึเกลอืออก ใหล้า้งอเิล็กโทรดดว้ยน ้ำ

ปราศจากไอออน
3 หากมฟีองอากาศภายในปลายอเิล็กโทรด ใหค้ว่ำ ปลายอิ

เล็กโทรดลงและสะบดัจนกวา่ฟองอากาศจะหายไป (รปูที่
2)

4 เชื่อมตอ่อเิล็กโทรดเขา้กบัเครื่องมอื

การทำ งาน
1 ถอกฝาครอบออก (รปูที่ 1)

2 ลา้งอเิล็กโทรดดว้ยน ้ำ ปราศจากไอออน
3 คอ่ยๆ เชด็ปลายอเิล็กโทรดใหแ้หง้โดยใชท้ชิชู่
4 ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไดจุ้่มปลายแกว้และรไูดอะแฟรมลง

ในตวัอยา่งทัง้หมดระหวา่งการตรวจวดั

5 สอบเทยีบอเิล็กโทรด
ð อเิล็กโทรดพรอ้มสำ หรับการตรวจวดัแลว้

การเก็บรกัษา
§ อเิล็กโทรไลตพ์รอ้มใชง้าน หมายเลขคำ สั่งซื้อ 51350072

1 ลา้งอเิล็กโทรดดว้ยน ้ำ ปราศจากไอออน
2 เตมิอเิล็กโทรไลตท์ี่เหมาะสมลงในฝาครอบ หากจำ เป็น
3 สวมฝาครอบเขา้กบัอเิล็กโทรด
4 จัดเกบ็อเิล็กโทรดใหเ้หมาะสม ณ อณุหภมูหิอ้ง

ขอ้มลูเพิ่มเตมิ
• การตรวจวดัและการสอบเทยีบ: ดคูำ แนะนำ ในการปฏบิตั ิ

งานของเครื่องมอืตรวจวดัไดท้ี่ htttp://www.mt.com/library

• ขอ้มลูทางเทคนคิ: ดเูอกสารขอ้มลูไดท้ี่ http://
www.mt.com/library

• การแกไ้ขปัญหา: ด ูhttp://www.mt.com/electrode-guide >
pH TroubleShooter

การกำ จดัทิ้ง
อปุกรณน์ี้ไมส่ามารถกำ จัดทิ้งเป็นขยะในทอ้งถิ่น
ทั่วไป เนื่องจากสอดคลอ้งตามขอ้กำ กบัของ
สหภาพยโุรป 2012/19/EU เกี่ยวกบัซากเครื่องใช ้
ไฟฟ้าและอปุกรณอ์เิล็กทรอนกิส ์(WEEE) ขอ้
กำ หนดนี้ยงับงัคบัใชก้บัประเทศภายนอกสหภาพ
ยโุรป ตามขอ้กำ หนดเฉพาะของประเทศนัน้ๆ 

โปรดกำ จัดทิ้งผลติภณัฑน์ี้โดยสอดคลอ้งตามกฎระเบยีบใน
ทอ้งถิ่น ณ จดุจัดเกบ็ขยะเฉพาะของขยะเครื่องใชไ้ฟฟ้าและ
อปุกรณอ์เิล็กทรอนกิส ์หากคณุมคีำ ถามอื่นใด โปรดตดิตอ่
หน่วยงานที่รับผดิชอบหรอืตวัแทนจำ หน่ายที่คณุซื้ออปุกรณน์ี้
หากอปุกรณน์ี้จัดสง่ใหก้บับคุคลภายนอกอื่น ยงัตอ้งปฏบิตั ิ
ตามเนื้อหาตามกฎระเบยีบนี้ดว้ย

Türkçe

Güvenlik bilgileri
METTLER TOLEDO pH elektrotları, atmosfer basıncında sulu
çözeltilerde pH değerini ölçmek için tasarlanmıştır.

Özellikler LE407/LE422
LE438

LE438 IP67

LE427
LE427 IP67

pH aralığı 0…14 1…11

Sıcaklık aralığı 0…80°C 0…50°C

Referans sistem Ag/AgCl Ag/AgCl

Referans elektrolit Jel Jel

Başka türlü kullanımlarda yaralanma ve hasar riski vardır.
METTLER TOLEDO içeriğinde, kullanıcıların işlerini güvenli bir
şekilde yapmalarını, iş yerlerindeki muhtemel tehlikelerle ba-
şa çıkabilmelerini ve gerekli koruyucu donanıma erişebilme-
lerini sağlayacak eğitimin verilmiş olduğu varsayılır.

DUYURU
Cam uca dokunulursa zarar görebilir.
1 Cam ucu çizmeyin, bezle ovmayın veya par-

maklarınızla dokunmayın.
2 Numuneyi karıştırmak için elektrodu kullan-

mayın.
3 Elektrodun ölçüm kabına değmediğinden

emin olun.

Kullanıma Hazırlama
1 Elektrotta hasar olup olmadığını bakarak kontrol edin.
2 Tuz kristallerini temizlemek için mili deiyonize suyla yıkay-

ın.
3 Elektrot ucunun içinde hava kabarcığı varsa, elektrot ucu-

nu kabarcık gidene kadar aşağı doğru sallayın (Şekil 2).
4 Elektrodu ölçüm cihazına bağlayın.

Çalıştırma
1 Elektrot koruyucuyu çıkarın (Şekil 1).
2 Elektrodu deiyonize suyla iyice yıkayın.
3 Elektrot ucunu bir mendille dikkatlice kurulayın.
4 Cam ucu ve diyaframı ölçüm sırasında tümüyle batırdığın-

ızdan emin olun.
5 Elektrodu kalibre edin.
ð Elektrot ölçüme hazırdır.

Depolama
§ Elektrolidi edinebilirsiniz. Sipariş numarası 51350072.
1 Elektrodu deiyonize suyla iyice yıkayın.
2 Gerekirse elektrot koruyucuyu uygun elektrolitle doldurun.
3 Elektrot koruyucuyu elektrodun üzerine yerleştirin.
4 Elektrodu dik olacak şekilde oda sıcaklığında saklayın.

Daha fazla bilgi
• Ölçüm ve kalibrasyon: Ölçüm cihazıyla ilgili Kullanma Ta-

limatlarına bakın, http://www.mt.com/library
• Teknik veriler: Veri Sayfasına bakın, http://www.mt.com/

library
• Sorun giderme: Bkz. http://www.mt.com/electrode-guide >

pH Sorun Giderici

Atma
Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipman (WEEE) hak-
kındaki Avrupa Birliği Direktifi 2012/19/EU uyarın-
ca bu aygıt evsel atıklar ile atılamaz. Bu kural,
kendilerine özgü gereksinimleri uyarınca, AB dışın-
daki ülkeler için de geçerlidir. 

Lütfen bu ürünü yerel mevzuata uygun biçimde, elektrikli ve
elektronik ekipman için belirlenen toplama noktalarına atınız.
Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa lütfen resmi yetkili veya bu aygıtı
aldığınız distribütör ile iletişime geçin. Bu cihazın diğer taraf-
lara devredilmesi halinde bu mevzuatın içeriği de bildirilmeli-
dir.
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